(supply) air during the heating

season
33°F Common

assumptions table

T3 Average temperature of inlet
exhaust air 72°F Common

assumptions table

The assumed weekly hours of operation for different building types are given in Table 5.
Table 5. Hours of Weekly Operation [8]

Building Type Hours of Operation per
Week

Multi-Family 168

Health Care 168

Nursing Home 168

Hotel 120

Restaurant 87

Retail 73

Office 64

Warehouse 61

School 54

EXAMPLE

For this example it will be assumed that a new health care facility installs a 500 CFM
ERV with a total effectiveness of 75%. In this case the 𝜀𝐸𝐸2 is applicable.

ℎ𝑟𝑟 = 5,567ℎ𝑟𝑟 ×
168ℎ𝑟𝑟

168 ℎ𝑟𝑟
𝑤𝑤𝑤𝑤

= 5,567ℎ𝑟𝑟

5 All air-to-air heat recovery equipment requires frost control in colder climates to prevent freeze-up of exhaust air
condensate on heat exchange components. There are different types of frost control methods and depending on the
defrost control system, annual heat recovery estimates should be reduced by 5% to 15%. The cited Nexant document
specifically considers the factor for Ontario (p. 6-47 and 6-48) and recommends 5% as a conservative value for the base
case scenario.

Filed:  2016-12-21
EB-2016-0246

Exhibit B
Tab 1

Schedule 6
Page 172 of 271

and,

𝑁𝑁 𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆 = 5,567ℎ𝑟𝑟 ×
60𝑚𝑚𝑚
ℎ𝑟

× 0.0741
𝑙𝑙𝑚
𝑓𝑓3

×
(73%− 50%)

80%
×

1

35,738𝐵𝐵𝐵𝑚3

× �22.7
𝐵𝐵𝐵
𝑙𝑙𝑚

− 9.89
𝐵𝐵𝐵
𝑙𝑙𝑚

� × (1 − 5%) = 2.42
𝑚3

𝐶𝐶𝐶

Therefore,

𝑁𝑁 𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆 = 500𝐶𝐶𝐶 × 2.42
𝑚3

𝐶𝐶𝐶
= 1,210 𝑚3

USES AND EXCLUSIONS

Note measure is intended for buildings with an existing ERV, or new construction
buildings required to have a heat recovery system. For buildings without an existing
ERV, or new buildings not required to have a heat recovery system, please see
supporting measure with no ERV baseline. Also:

• Measure not applicable to areas and rooms where 100% fresh air is required.
• Measure not applicable to areas and rooms where no recirculation is allowed by

codes or standards. For instance CSA Z317.2_10 (Special Requirements for